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Executive Summary 

1. This report sets out the latest capital programme position for both the general fund 

and housing.  Overprogramming on the general fund programme has increased 

slightly since February 2011 whilst on HRA the position has improved slightly.    

Forecast expenditure within the ALMO programmes can be contained within available 

resources.     

2. The report sets out progress so far in 2011/12 on some major schemes and spending 

programmes and seeks some scheme specific approvals. 

3. The report concludes that general fund overprogramming in the current year is 

considered manageable but over the 5 year programme is not sustainable in the long 

term.  Careful monitoring of the overall resources position and phasing of schemes 

will be required to ensure the programme is affordable.  
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1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To provide Members with an update of the financial position for 2011/12 as at June 
2011.  The report includes an update of capital resources; a summary of schemes 
which have been upgraded from ‘Amber’ status to ‘Green’ status since February 
and provides a summary of progress made on some major schemes.  In addition, 
the report seeks some specific approvals to allow some schemes to progress.   

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 The Capital Programme approved by Council in February 2011, projected 
expenditure of £949.1m from 2010/11 to 2014/15. General Fund overprogramming 
over that period of £59m was assumed which whilst higher than in previous years, 
was considered to be manageable.  The position approved in February also 
included a reserved programme of £68.2m.  For HRA, overprogramming of £9.7m 
was included and ALMOs are expected to manage this throughout the year and 
constrain their expenditure within resources available.  

2.2 In February 2011, some schemes were given an ‘Amber’ status and required a 
business case to be considered before they were allowed to progress.  Some 
schemes have now been upgraded to ‘Green’ and a summary of these is included in 
Table 2 at 3.3.1.  

3.0 General Fund Capital Programme 

3.1 Resources Position 

3.1.1 The latest capital programme resources position in Table 1 below: 

Table 1 – Capital Resources Position 

 2011/12 

 February 2011 

£m 

Latest 

£m 

Forecast Expenditure 275.5 309.3 

Funded By:   

Government Grants 129.2 132.4 

Other grants & contributions 7.8 14.0 

Supported borrowing 39.7 46.6 

Unsupported Borrowing 64.2 89.2 

Capital Receipts 0 0 

Revenue / reserves 0.1 0.4 

Total Forecast Resources 241.0 282.6 

Overprogramming 34.5 26.7 

 



3.1.2 The reduction in overprogramming for 2011/12 has largely arisen from a reduction 
of £7.8m in the amount needed for Equal Pay in 2010/11 and the need to provide for 
capitalisation costs in 2010/11, which were not previously included within the 
programme.  

3.1.3 Since the approval of the Capital Programme in February 2011, the position on 
2010/11 capital expenditure has been finalised and the revised phasing and 
resources position have been reflected in the programme.  The latest resources 
position reflects annual programmes of expenditure through to 2013/14 which 
includes Disabled Facilities grants, capitalisation and annual repair and 
refurbishment programmes.  No provision has yet been made for these spending 
programmes beyond 2013/14 and consideration will need to be given to the level of 
provision made for these during the capital programme review in February 2012.  
Since 2004, the programme has provided some £80m, funded by the Council, for 
highway maintenance.  This budget is scheduled to be fully spent by 2013/14.   

 
3.1.5 Since the February Capital Programme was approved, the capital receipts forecast 

has been updated.  At February, £12.5m was included as funding from future 
capital receipts in years 2013/14 and 2014/15.  Some sites have now been moved 
back in the forecast to later years and receipts now supporting the programme have 
reduced to £1.8m. 

 
3.1.4 The General Fund programme through to 2014/15 now forecasts expenditure of 

£497m with forecast resources of £437.1m leaving overprogramming of £59.9m.  

3.1.5 Overprogramming in the current year is £26.7m and in the following two years are 
£21.7m and £20.6m with a credit position of £9.1m in 2014/15. However, as noted 
above, no provision has yet been made for annual programmes in that year.    This 
will need careful management to ensure the programme is affordable.  The current 
forecast position is set out in Appendix A.    

3.2 Progress on Major Schemes  

3.2.1 Since the Capital Programme was approved in February a number of major 
schemes have made progress and these are outlined below: 

 Leeds Arena – the construction contract was awarded in May 2011 and the main 
scheme is now on site with completion scheduled for spring 2013.  The terms of the 
contract include delivery of an employment skills plan which will see: 

§ 450 jobs created over the life of the construction 

§ 30 existing apprenticeships completed 

§ 60 new apprenticeships created 

 Progress against these will be monitored as the construction progresses. 

 BSF Phase 3 – Contracts totalling £25m have now been awarded for part new, part 
refurbished high schools at Mount St. Mary’s (900 places) and Corpus Christi (930 
places plus a 30 place Special Educational Needs provision)  

 Primary Capital Programme – Contracts totaling £25.7m have been awarded for 
developments at Oulton Primary (two form entry plus nursery and behaviour unit), 
Swillington Primary (new build one form entry plus nursery), Gildersome Primary 
(refurbishment and increase to two form entry), St Peter and Paul Roman Catholic 



Primary (new build one form entry school including community access and 
extended services) and Richmond Hill Primary (new build three form entry plus 
provision for 16 autistic pupils). 

 Basic Need Provision – Two major schemes have now commenced at Ireland 
Wood Primary (increase from one to two form entry) and Ingram Road Primary 
(increase to 1.5 form entry). 

 Inner Ring Road Tunnel – work has commenced on the first phase of critical 
maintenance works to the tunnel roof and walls.  

 Acquisition of Land at Elland Road – the acquisition of the Lowfields Road site 
was completed in April 2011. 

 Lovell Park Bridge - Work has commenced on the replacement of selected bridge 
beams to extend the life of the structure. 

 Middleton Enterprise Centre – Work is almost complete on the Middleton 
Enterprise Centre, funded through the European Regional Development Fund.  The 
project will create new offices and business opportunities providing for up to 30 
jobs. 

 Business Growth Fund – Over a two year period there will be a £300k investment 
in the Business Growth Fund.  Grants from the fund have commenced and  are 
directly related to the taking on of new employees.  Over two years, 150 new jobs 
will be created under this scheme.  

3.3 Approvals on Schemes with Amber Status  

3.3.1 Since   February 2011, the business cases for some schemes which were graded as 
‘Amber’ have been considered and have been upgraded to ‘Green’ status as detailed 
below.   Funding is provided for these in the Capital programme approved by Council 
in February 2011. 

 
3.3.2 In order to ensure there is sufficient capacity in future, it was necessary to introduce 

new infrastructure in a secure environment for the elections systems at a cost of 
£78.7K and this work was completed in time for the May 2011 elections.   

 
3.3.3 A number of Council applications are running on technology for which the software 

provider has or will shortly cease to provide support.  There is a need therefore to 
migrate and rationalise over 70 applications to Microsoft Sharepoint to ensure 
directorate  applications can continue to be used.  This will take place in 2011/12 at a 
cost of £201k.   

 
3.3.4 There is a need in 2011/12 to move the hardware and software underpinning the 

Contact Centre telephony system to a secure location, to upgrade particular 
elements and introduce additional measures to set up and better ensure continuity of 
the service.  This will be carried out in 2011/12 at a cost of £196.7k. 

 
3.3.5 In order to ensure that the new service provider could commence operations from 

April 2011, there was a need to provide equipment and carry out fire prevention work 
at Terry Yorath House and  £102k was released for this purpose.  

 

3.3.6 The Essential Services Programme (ESP) sets out schemes that are required to 
maintain the Council’s core infrastructure, end user devices and software to provide 
essential ICT services to the Council.  Staffing Resources of £2.2m were upgraded to 



green status to support this programme.  Further specific approvals on the ESP are 
included in 3.4 below.   

 
 
3.4 Scheme Specific Issues 
 
3.4.1 Changing the Workplace –  The Council agreed to move forward on a number of 

early win projects following the August 2010 Executive Board approval for phase 1 of 
the programme, with an initial injection of capital and approval to spend to cover the 
set up and initial delivery phases in 2010/11 financial year.  

 
Further capital approvals are required for 2011/12 in order to complete delivery of 
the early win projects including Canon/ Apex project, Leeming House project, and 
phase 1 of city enquiry project.  In addition, the development of the technology 
required to deliver new ways of working and preparatory work on the office 
accommodation project (including the relocation of the Urban Traffic Control service) 
need to commence.  An injection to the capital programme is sought for £4389.5k 
made up as follows: 
 
 

 £000s 

ICT / development of technology 2,139.0 

Accommodation solutions 1,825.4 

Staff resources 425.1 

Total 4389.5 

 
   
The above investment is to be funded through borrowing,  the revenue cost of which 
was included within the 2011/12 revenue budget in February 2011.  The borrowing 
costs in 2012/13 and beyond will be incorporated into the overall Changing the 
Workplace business case.    
 
The financial benefits to be realised from the early win projects include release of 
leased accommodation at Canon House and Leeming House in 2011/12. The 
investment in the interim city enquiry centre, new ways of working project, and office 
accommodation projects will support delivery of significant future savings through 
streamlining related services. In addition a further 4 buildings in the city centre will be 
released resulting in an anticipated overall 35% reduction in accommodation in the 
city centre. 

 
Further reports will be brought to Executive Board in September and December 2011 
to seek approval to spend on the key projects in 2011/12 where required, and for 
approval of the phase 1 business case, profiling the future years spend prior to the 
budget setting cycle for 2012/13. 

 
 
3.4.2 Demolition of the former Parklees (ASC) building -  The former Parklees site is 

now in a state of disrepair and there is an urgent need to demolish the building and 
make secure the site. A scheme for demolitions is in the reserved capital programme 
and is currently unfunded.  If the building were to remain empty then business rates 
may become due on the building. The Director of City Development has advised an 
estimated alternative use rateable value for the site and based on this valuation 
business rates of £24,800 per annum would be due.  
 



The estimated cost of the proposed demolition works is £168,945. If the demolition 
were to proceed the  potential saving is business rate costs would readily cover the  
unsupported borrowing costs to fund these works. It is proposed therefore to seek 
promotion of £168,945 from the reserved to the funded capital programme, the 
borrowing cost of which will be met by the projected savings in business rates. 
 

3.4.3 The Essential Services Programme (ESP) - the ESP includes the introduction of 
the core Microsoft infrastructure as strategically agreed and approved by Exec Board 
in 2007. These schemes will bring the Council up to date in relation to desktop and 
productivity tools (i.e. windows 7, IE8, Office 2010). It provides a more flexible core 
infrastructure that will allow employees and Councillors to access services from 
anytime and anyplace and modernisation of the network and telephony services.  

 
3.4.4 The ESP is made up of hardware and equipment requirements and staffing of £2.2m 

giving an overall programme of £5.8m  A breakdown of the individual schemes in the 
ESP is shown at Appendix C.  The migration from Novell to Microsoft needs to take 
place before the end of 2011 and it is therefore requested that authority be given to 
incur expenditure of £2.13m on this element of the ESP. In addition, work needs to 
progress on the Storage Consolidation project which will provide economies of scale, 
de-duplication, hierarchical storage, archiving, and to provide for the storage needs 
of Electronic Document Records Management System, Sharepoint expansion and 
Novell File migration.  It is requested that authority be given to incur expenditure of 
£950k on this element of the ESP.    
 

3.4.5 Grant to Clifford Parish Council -  Clifford Parish Council took on responsibility for 
Northways playing fields following disposal of Northways school in 2005.  There is 
now a need to invest in the improvement of facilities on the playing fields and it is 
proposed to make a grant of £50k to the Parish Council for this purpose. 

   
 
4.0 Housing Revenue Account Programme 

4.1 The approved February 2011 Capital Programme reported an overall HRA 
programme of £200m for 2010/11 through to 2014; this included overprogramming 
of £9.7m for which resources were not available.   The 2011/12 programme was 
£49.8m, including £0.9m overprogramming.   

4.2 The 2011/12 forecast spend now stands at £55.5m including overprogramming of 
£3.1m. This will be managed within available resources. The 2011/12 HRA/ALMOs 
capital programme will be the last to include Major Repairs Allowance (MRA).  From 
2012/13 the council will move to a self financing regime and will be able to retain all 
its rental income in return for a one off debt settlement figure announced in March 
2011.  Within the ALMOs capital programme, from 2012/13 onwards, this funding 
has been set at the 2011/12 MRA level.   

4.3 Due to the different accounting treatment for capital receipts approved as part of the 
Council’s revenue budget in February 2011, no Right to Buy (RTB) capital receipts 
are available to support the HRA capital programme in 2011/12 and beyond.  The 
forecast of capital receipts for the council will be kept under review and should more 
receipts be generated than are required to fund liabilities under PFI projects, 
consideration will be given at that time as to how additional receipts should be 
used. 

4.4 In the forward years through to 2014/15, forecast spend stands at £138.6m, with 
overprogramming of £8.5m.   Close monitoring of the position will be undertaken to 



ensure that the programme can be contained within available resources.  The 
current forecast position is set out in Appendix B.    

4.5 Monitoring of the individual ALMO programmes indicates that current levels of 
overprogramming in 2011/12 can be managed back within the available resources 
by March 2012.   

5 Implications for Council Policy and Governance 

5.1 In order to ensure that schemes meet Council priorities and are value for money, the 
Director of Resources will put processes in place to ensure:   

• the introduction of new schemes into the capital programme will only take place 
after completion and approval of a full business case and identification of the 
required resources;   

• promotion of best practice in capital planning and estimating to ensure that 
scheme estimates and programmes are realistic; 

• the use of unsupported borrowing by directorates based on individual business 
cases and in the context of identifying the revenue resources to meet the 
borrowing costs;  

5.2 One of the main risks in developing and managing the capital programme is that 
insufficient resources are available to fund the programme.  A number of measures 
are in place to ensure that this risk can be managed effectively: 

§ monthly updates of capital receipt forecasts prepared, using a risk based 
approach,  by the Director of Development; 

§ monthly monitoring of overall capital expenditure and resources forecasts 
alongside actual contractual commitments; 

§ quarterly monitoring of the council’s VAT partial exemption position to ensure 
that full eligibility to VAT reclaimed can be maintained; 

§ ensuring written confirmation of external funding is received prior to contractual 
commitments being entered into; 

§ provision of a contingency within the capital programme to deal with unforeseen 
circumstances; 

§ compliance with both financial procedure rules and contract procedure rules to 
ensure the Council’s position is protected. 

6 Legal and Resource Implications  

6.1 The resource implications of this report are detailed in section 3 above.  For the 
capital programme to be sustainable, the Director of Resources must be satisfied 
that spend in each year of the programme can be afforded.  A level of 
overprogramming is suitable for the capital programme to take account of the nature 
of capital schemes where timing is not always easy to predict.   

 
6.2 The overprogramming over the life of the capital programme stands at £59.9m 

which is slightly higher than reported in February 2011.  



6.3 For HRA, the position outlined in section 4 shows that expenditure by the ALMOs 
can be managed within resources available.      

6.4 In the February 2011 capital programme report Members agreed that no further 
injections can be made to the capital programme without a corresponding reduction 
or identification of additional resources.  In light of the current resources position 
and the budget challenges ahead it is imperative that this principle is maintained.  In 
addition, further transfers to the reserved programme may need to be considered 
during the year dependent on the overall resources position.   

7 Conclusions 

7.1 The general fund overprogramming of £26.7m in 2011/12 is considered manageable 
through to the end of the year.  The overprogramming over the life of the 
programme, £60m, is higher than normal tolerances and will require careful 
management to ensure the programme can be afforded. 

7.2 For HRA, ALMO forecast expenditure can be contained within available resources in 
2011/12.    

7.3  Specific approvals are requested in relation to the Changing the Workplace 
programme, the demolition of the former Parklees (ASC) building, the ICT Essential 
Services Programme and a grant to Clifford Parish Council and these are set out in 
section 3.4.  

8  Recommendations 

8.1 Executive Board is requested to:  

a) note the latest position on the general fund and HRA capital programmes;  

b) note the transfer of schemes from the Amber to the Green programmes as set 
out in section 3.3; 

c) note the bringing together of a number of ICT schemes within the approved 
capital programme to form the ICT Essential Services Programme, with a total 
value of £5.8m as set out in Appendix C. 

d) give authority to incur expenditure of £2.13m on the migration to Microsoft 
technologies from Novell as included in Appendix C; 

e) give authority to incur expenditure of £950k on the Storage Consolidation 
element of the ESP as included in Appendix C; 

f) approve an injection to the capital programme of £4,389.5k to progress phase 1 
of the Changing the Workplace programme. 

g) approve the promotion of £168.9k from the reserved to the funded capital 
programme to allow the demolition of the former Parklees (ASC) building to 
proceed. 

h) approve an injection to the capital programme of £50k to provide a grant to 
Clifford Parish Council. 

Associated Documents 

Capital Programme 2010/11-2014/15 – Executive Board 11th February 2011 



 

 

 

 

 

 

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME STATEMENT APPENDIX  A

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/on Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

GENERAL FUND - COMMITTED

EXPENDITURE

Adult Social Care 729.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 729.8

Strategic Accounts 2,648.1 2,112.3 117.5 0.0 0.0 4,877.9

Other Education Services Managed By E.L. 107,757.5 10,449.2 309.0 0.0 0.0 118,515.7

City Development 71,676.5 25,209.4 2,384.2 0.0 0.0 99,270.1

Environment & Neighbourhoods 7,438.6 186.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 7,625.0

Childrens Services 1,304.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,304.5

Central & Corporate Functions 2,555.2 13.4 13.3 0.0 0.0 2,581.9

Central Accounts 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

TOTAL ESTIMATED SPEND ON COMMITTED SCHEMES 194,110.3 37,970.7 2,824.0 0.0 0.0 234,905.0

CERTAIN FUNDING

GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS 8,754.6 6,362.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 15,116.9

GOVERNMENT GRANTS 95,090.8 3,062.6 478.1 0.0 0.0 98,631.5

RCCO / RESERVES 309.1 14.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 323.1

SUPPORTED BORROWING 31,885.3 8,070.5 309.0 0.0 0.0 40,264.8

UNSUPPORTED BORROWING 37,766.5 16,961.7 1,906.1 0.0 0.0 56,634.3

173,806.3 34,471.1 2,693.2 0.0 0.0 210,970.6

CAPITAL RECEIPTS REQUIRED FOR COMMITTED SCHEMES 20,304.0 3,499.6 130.8 0.0 0.0 23,934.4

BALANCED PROGRAMME 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

GENERAL FUND - UNCOMMITTED

EXPENDITURE

Adult Social Care 2,683.4 6,369.3 1,600.1 979.4 0.0 11,632.2

Strategic Accounts 24,173.7 21,533.9 15,446.4 21,047.1 0.0 82,201.1

Other Education Services Managed By E.L. 54,073.3 10,748.3 1,675.0 0.0 0.0 66,496.6

City Development 36,797.6 37,997.2 14,510.1 8,280.5 0.0 97,585.4

Environment & Neighbourhoods 11,029.0 8,455.9 8,364.4 5,187.5 0.0 33,036.8

Childrens Services 1,970.8 2,792.0 1,013.0 0.0 0.0 5,775.8

Central & Corporate Functions 12,144.8 9,038.2 6,799.5 3,196.6 0.0 31,179.1

Central Accounts 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Manual Adjustments To Expenditure

Equal Pay Provision 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

DEDUCT:

RESERVE SCHEMES (27,676.5) (17,140.0) (17,037.9) (3,945.0) 0.0 (65,799.4)

TOTAL ESTIMATED SPEND ON UNCOMMITTED SCHEMES 115,196.1 79,794.8 32,370.6 34,746.1 0.0 262,107.6

CERTAIN FUNDING

GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS 5,261.4 2,037.1 620.0 0.0 0.0 7,918.5

GOVERNMENT GRANTS 37,351.1 22,655.1 4,427.2 868.9 0.0 65,302.3

RCCO / RESERVES 83.4 500.0 500.0 826.6 0.0 1,910.0

SUPPORTED BORROWING 14,710.2 6,016.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 20,726.7

UNSUPPORTED BORROWING 15,807.8 11,504.6 6,226.9 29,058.3 0.0 62,597.6

TOTAL ESTIMATED SPEND ON UNCOMMITTED SCHEMES 73,213.9 42,713.3 11,774.1 30,753.8 0.0 158,455.1

CAPITAL RECEIPTS REQUIRED FOR UNCOMMITTED SCHEMES 41,982.2 37,081.5 20,596.5 3,992.3 0.0 103,652.5

UNCERTAIN FUNDING

NET USEABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS 0.0 671.3 0.0 1,105.0 0.0 1,776.3

ADDITIONAL BORROWING REQUIREMENT 30,116.5 9,380.0 (10,925.0) 0.0 0.0 28,571.5

BORROWING IN LIEU OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS 5,478.3 8,855.0 11,000.0 12,000.0 0.0 37,333.3

TOTAL UNCERTAIN FUNDING AVAILABLE 35,594.8 18,906.3 75.0 13,105.0 0.0 67,681.0

CAPITAL RECEIPTS ALREADY USED TO BALANCE THE PROGRAMME 20,304.0 3,499.6 130.8 0.0 0.0 23,934.4

FLEXIBLE RESOURCES AVAILABLE FOR UNCOMMITTED SCHEMES 15,290.7 15,406.7 (55.8) 13,105.0 0.0 43,746.6

OVER PROGRAMMING (Net of Reserve Prog) (26,691.5) (21,674.8) (20,652.3) 9,112.7 0.0 (59,905.9)



 

 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL PROGRAMME STATEMENT APPENDIX  B

5 Yr Total

HRA 2011/12 to

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015 on 2015 on

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Expenditure

Strategic Landlord 4,514.3 1,454.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 5,968.5

ALMOs

Belle Isle 1,910.4 1,500.0 1,510.9 0.0 0.0 4,921.3

East North East Homes 16,807.7 13,702.5 13,983.6 0.0 0.0 44,493.8

Aire Valley Homes 12,080.7 9,050.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 21,131.0

West North West Homes 20,231.7 14,184.8 14,029.8 13,689.8 0.0 62,136.1

55,544.8 39,891.8 29,524.3 13,689.8 0.0 138,650.7

Over programming (supplementary prog) (3,074.0) (3,088.6) (1,724.1) (600.0) 0.0 (8,486.7)

Capital Expenditure to be financed 52,470.8 36,803.2 27,800.2 13,089.8 0.0 130,164.0

Financed By:

Certain Funding

MRA /Govt Grants 36,803.2 36,803.2 27,800.2 13,089.8 0.0 114,496.4

MRA carry forward To/From Reserve) 0.0

Supported - SCAs 0.0

Supported - SCE(R) & adjustments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Unsupported Borrowing 3,000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3,000.0

Unsupported Borrowing c/f 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other grants & contributions 345.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 345.7

Revenue/ Reserves 12,321.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12,321.9

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

subtotal 52,470.8 36,803.2 27,800.2 13,089.8 0.0 130,164.0

Uncertain Funding

Capital Receipts - RTB 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

RTB  capital receipts To/From GF 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Capital Receipts - Affordable Housing b/f 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Capital Receipts - Affordable Housing in 

current year 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Capital Receipts - EASEL 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Capital Receipts Housing land sales 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

subtotal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Funding 52,470.8 36,803.2 27,800.2 13,089.8 0.0 130,164.0

 

Supplementary Programme

ALMO Expenditure 3,074.0 3,088.6 1,724.1 600.0 0.0 8,486.7

Resources

Supported Borrowing 3,074.0 3,088.6 1,724.1 600.0 0.0 8,486.7



Appendix C 
Essential Services Programme 
The table below provides details of the individual projects and the required resources. 
Essential 
Services 
Programme - 
project 

Description Internal 
resources 
£000 

External 
resources 
£000 

Equipment 
 

£000 

Migration to 
Microsoft 
Technologies 
from Novell 

The strategic choice to go to Microsoft has been made and endorsed at 
Exec Board.  This will bring many benefits and ultimately reduced costs.  
Novell maintenance agreements are coming to an end. Move Novell File & 
Print services (most of the cost - £850K), IDM, NAM etc. to Microsoft FIM, 
AD, etc..  Enable benefits realisation of moving to an almost exclusive 
Microsoft component set.  Tasks include:-  Upgrades to IDM(->3.6) & 
eDir(8.8);  Phone book replacement with AD; Zenworks suite replacement; 
IDM migration; File & Network services migration; Replacement of Notes 
applications. 

580 400 1,150 

Storage 
Consolidation 

Consolidate existing storage infrastructure. To provide economies of scale, 
de-duplication, hierarchical storage, archiving, and to provide for the storage 
needs of EDRMS, Sharepoint expansion and Novell File migration. 
Generate operational efficiency. 

200  750 

Council desktop 
upgrade from 
Windows XP to 
Windows 7  

Replacement of end-of-life XP based desktop system with the current up to 
date supported MS product bringing additional benefits in terms of flexiblility, 
security and integration. 

150  0 

MS Office v2003 
to v2010 
migration 

Replacement of the end-of-life MS Office v2003 client products (primarily 
Word, Excel, PowerPoint and Outlook) with version 2010.  This will directly 
support our information governance policies and provide a better knowledge 
management toolset through its closer integration with MS SharePoint and 
other applications. Maximum benefit will be achieved by keeping the version 
of MS Office SharePoint in sync (moving from v2007 to v2010), and this will 
be managed in the Corporate Shared Applications (CSA) plan. 

100  0 

Telephony 
modernisation 

Replacement of the old core analogue "end of life" telephony system with a 
future proof system.  The equipment in its current state is reaching the point 
of being unsupported and because of its age will soon start to fail. This is a 
core infrastructure replacement which will produce considerable long term 
savings together with service enhancements.  Will also provide the new 
features required as part of the "Changing The Workplace" programme - 
single number, collaboration integration e.g. presence and unified 
messaging.  This also has a cost avoidance element with the current 
analogue end of life system costing increasingly more with time and the use 
of older 3rd party services such as BT Featurenet having a high probability 
of cost increase at the end of their contracts. 

240  1000 

Manage external 
access (DMZ 
refresh) 

 80  0 

User device 
refresh 

On-going programme of refresh of pc’s and laptops 0  200 

Upgrade the 
Council's 
Internet Browser 
Solution to IE8 

 50  0 

Wireless LAN  30  0 
Upgrade Core 
Network 
components 

 30  250 

Essential Data 
Centre 
Improvements 

 90  100 

Microsoft Mobile 
Device Manager 
+ AV + 
Encryption 

 20  150 

Collaboration 
Sites for more 
effective inter 
agency working 

 50  0 

Microsoft v4 .net 
implementation 

 30  0 

Java update to 
SUN Java v1.6x  

 5  0 

Secure File 
Transfer 

 10  0 

Windows Server 
OS & SQL 
Upgrades 

 75  0 

Oracle upgrade 
to v12i 

 60  0 

Totals  1,800 400 3,600 

 


